YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons You

Sample 1113 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted December 2 - 5, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. As far as you know, does the president have the power to pardon the following people in the following scenar-
ios?

Yes No Not sure
People convicted of a federal crime 78% 9% 13%
Their family members for a federal conviction 64% 13% 22%
Themselves for a federal conviction 30% 32% 38%

2. Under the U.S. Constitution, the president has the power to pardon or reduce prison sentences of any person
convicted of a federal crime. In general, do you approve or disapprove of the president’s power to pardon or
commute the prison sentences of people convicted of federal crimes?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE ..t e e 17%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ottt e e 38%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ...ttt e e 21%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 13%
N O SUNE .t e e 12%

3. Do you think, in general, that presidents give out too many or not enough pardons?

00 MANY o e 28%
NOt BNOUGN o e 14%
About the right amount ... . 27%
N Ot SUNE et e e 31%

4. Which of the following criteria do you think a president should consider when deciding whether to grant a
pardon? Select all that apply.

Severity of the Crime ... .o 70%
Evidence for ConVICHON ... . e 60%
Impact on the VICHMS ... . 55%
Evidence of rehabilitation ........... i e 54%
Length of time served ... i 47%
How the trial was conducted ...t i e e 45%
PUDIIC OPINION o e 25%
Personal relationship with the person convicted .......... ... i 18%
Political considerations ... ... 12%
N o 4%
N O SUNE e e 9%
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5. Do you think it is appropriate or inappropriate for a president to pardon. .. ?

Inappropri-
Appropriate ate Not sure
Themself 13% 71% 16%
Their family members 23% 53% 24%

6. Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure
Requiring the details of presidential
pardons, including the reasons for
granting them, be made public 56% 25% 6% 4% 9%
Prohibiting a president from pardoning
themself 47% 19% 9% 1% 14%
Limiting the types of federal crimes for
which a president can grant a pardon 31% 32% 9% 11% 16%
Prohibiting a president from pardoning
a family member 31% 23% 14% 14% 18%
Prohibiting presidential pardons during
a presidential election year 21% 22% 16% 18% 23%
Prohibiting presidential pardons after a
new president-elect has won an
election 19% 21% 15% 22% 23%
Giving Congress the power to reverse
a presidential pardon 18% 24% 15% 22% 21%
Removing the power for the president
to pardon a person for a crime 14% 18% 23% 28% 18%

7. Do you think the way President Joe Biden has used the power to pardon or commute the sentences of people
convicted of federal crimes has been appropriate or inappropriate?

LAY o] 0] o] o1 F- = 32%
T E=T o o] (o] o4 == 43%
N O SUNE .t e e 24%

8. Do you think that as president, the way Donald Trump used the power to pardon or commute the sentences of
people convicted of federal crimes was appropriate or inappropriate?

FAY o] 0 0] 0] 7= = 31%
1 =] o] ] T4 =1 (= 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 30%
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9. During Donald Trump’s second term as president, do you think that his use of the power to pardon or commute
the sentences of people convicted of federal crimes will be appropriate or inappropriate?

FAY o] o 0] o] 7= = 33%
N@PPIOPHIAE ... e 40%
N Ot SUNE . e e e 27%

10. Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sen-
tences?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

approve approve disapprove  disapprove Not sure
Chelsea Manning (Sentence
commuted by President Obama) 13% 20% 14% 17% 37%
Joe Arpaio (Pardoned by President
Trump) 14% 18% 9% 21% 37%
Dinesh D’Souza (Pardoned by
President Trump) 15% 17% 10% 19% 38%
Roger Stone (Pardoned by President
Trump) 14% 20% 9% 25% 33%
Paul Manafort (Pardoned by President
Trump) 11% 20% 11% 23% 36%
Charles Kushner (Pardoned by
President Trump) 10% 19% 12% 23% 35%

People convicted of marijuana

possession (Pardoned by President

Biden) 38% 28% 10% 9% 14%
Former service members convicted of

crimes because of their sexual

orientation or gender identity

(Pardoned by President Biden) 30% 19% 14% 14% 24%
Hunter Biden (Pardoned by President
Biden) 13% 19% 17% 36% 16%

11. How much have you heard about Hunter Biden being convicted on 3 charges, including for possessing a gun
while addicted to, or using, illegal drugs?

A Ot e 41%
A e o 45%
Nothing at all .. ... 14%

12. Do you approve or disapprove of the jury’s decision to convict Hunter Biden in this case?

S ONGlY AP0V .ttt 35%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 23%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 11%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..ttt ittt et e e e 7%
N Ot SUNE e e 24%
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13. Do you think that the trial in Hunter Biden’s case was conducted fairly or unfairly?

= 1 48%
UN @ity e 17%
Nt SUIE . 35%

14. Which comes closest to your view of how Hunter Biden is treated by the criminal justice system?

More harshly than other people ... ..o e 18%
Equally to other people . ... .o 27%
More leniently than other people ... ... 37%
N O SUNE .t e e e 19%

15. Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure

Donald Trump 26% 15% 9% 35% 16%
People who attacked the Capitol on

Jan. 6, 2021 18% 14% 13% 39% 15%
Edward Snowden 14% 18% 14% 17% 37%
Julian Assange 13% 19% 12% 16% 39%
Steve Bannon 13% 15% 10% 28% 35%
Joe Exotic 5% 13% 14% 22% 45%
George Santos 4% 12% 15% 30% 38%
Bob Menendez 3% 13% 14% 27% 42%
Eric Adams 3% 15% 13% 17% 53%
Sam Bankman-Fried 3% 10% 13% 30% 45%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 2 - 5, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.079, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.908.

1113
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

88 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Knowledge of Presidential Pardon Power — People convicted of a federal crime
As far as you know, does the president have the power to pardon the following people in the following scenarios?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 78% 83% 73% 64% 80% 84% 79% 80% 76% 68% *
No 9% 7% 11% 19% 8% 4% 8% 8% 10% 17% *
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 17% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (292) (188) (362) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 78% 78% 76% 80% 88% 84% 70% 87% 85% 71% 81% 75% 83%
No 9% 12% % 9% 5% % 12% % % 13% 3% 12% 8%
Not sure 13% 11% 17% 11% 7% 8% 18% 6% 8% 16% 15% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (405) (314) (462) (409) (436) (318) (203) (185) (242) (422) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Knowledge of Presidential Pardon Power — Their family members for a federal conviction
As far as you know, does the president have the power to pardon the following people in the following scenarios?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 64% 72% 57% 55% 56% 74% 70% 66% 65% 52% *
No 13% 12% 14% 17% 19% 9% 10% 12% 18% 17% *
Not sure 22% 15% 29% 28% 25% 18% 20% 22% 17% 31% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (543) (565) (292) (186) (361) (269) (695) (151) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 64% 64% 64% 65% 75% 69% 61% 69% 68% 59% 65% 65% 66%
No 13% 14% 11% 14% 10% 16% 15% 12% 15% 19% 11% 13% 11%
Not sure 22% 21% 24% 21% 15% 15% 24% 18% 17% 22% 24% 22% 23%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (391) (403) (314) (460) (408) (434) (317) (203) (183) (242) (420) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Knowledge of Presidential Pardon Power — Themselves for a federal conviction
As far as you know, does the president have the power to pardon the following people in the following scenarios?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 30% 33% 27% 27% 31% 35% 24% 30% 32% 29% *
No 32% 29% 34% 31% 30% 31% 34% 29% 46% 32% *
Not sure 38% 38% 39% 42% 39% 33% 42% 41% 22% 38% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (293) (187) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 30% 32% 27% 32% 33% 35% 29% 30% 34% 38% 40% 25% 25%
No 32% 34% 28% 33% 32% 28% 35% 31% 31% 34% 29% 33% 30%
Not sure 38% 35% 45% 35% 35% 37% 36% 40% 36% 28% 32% 42% 46%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (406) (313) (462) (409) (435) (318) (204) (186) (242) (421) (263)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens

2. Pardon Power Approval

You

Under the U.S. Constitution, the president has the power to pardon or reduce prison sentences of any person convicted of a federal crime. In general, do
you approve or disapprove of the president’s power to pardon or commute the prison sentences of people convicted of federal crimes?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 17% 21% 12% 23% 20% 14% 11% 16% 28% 12% *
Somewhat approve 38% 41% 34% 34% 35% 40% 41% 40% 28% 35% *
Somewhat disapprove 21% 17% 24% 20% 20% 21% 21% 23% 17% 17% *
Strongly disapprove 13% 12% 14% 10% 8% 17% 16% 13% 12% 12% *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 14% 17% 8% 11% 8% 15% 25% *
Totals 101% 101% 98% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% x
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (188) (361) (269) (695) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 17% 16% 15% 19% 15% 20% 13% 17% 20% 13% 12% 22% 14%
Somewhat approve 38% 41% 33% 40% 44% 41% 33% 47% 36% 40% 39% 35% 40%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 20% 19% 22% 20% 21% 21% 19% 25% 21% 25% 18% 21%
Strongly disapprove 13% 11% 16% 12% 13% 9% 16% 13% 9% 14% 13% 14% 11%
Not sure 12% 11% 18% % 8% 9% 17% 4% 9% 13% 10% 12% 14%
Totals 101% 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (391)  (406)  (314)  (461)  (409) (435) (317) (204) (185) (242) (421)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Pardon Frequency

Do you think, in general, that presidents give out too many or not enough pardons?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Too many 28% 27% 29% 16% 16% 36% 42% 32% 18% 21% *

Not enough 14% 16% 12% 18% 21% 12% 4% 11% 25% 23% *
About the right amount 27% 33% 22% 38% 31% 22% 19% 26% 25% 26% *

Not sure 31% 25% 38% 28% 33% 30% 36% 32% 32% 30% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (291) (188) (362) (270) (695) (153) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Too many 28% 26% 25% 33% 30% 35% 24% 35% 31% 29% 28% 27% 30%
Not enough 14% 13% 16% 12% 12% 9% 17% 11% 6% 10% 18% 15% 9%
About the right amount 27% 31% 21% 29% 29% 28% 25% 29% 33% 25% 26% 27% 29%
Not sure 31% 30% 37% 26% 28% 28% 34% 25% 30% 35% 29% 31% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (391)  (406)  (314)  (460) (409) (435) (317) (204) (186) (242) (421)  (262)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Pardon Criteria
Which of the following criteria do you think a president should consider when deciding whether to grant a pardon? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Severity of the crime 70% 68% 71% 54% 62% 7% 81% 73% 65% 58% *
Evidence for conviction 60% 60% 59% 47% 58% 64% 67% 64% 50% 44% *
Impact on the victims 55% 51% 60% 43% 51% 63% 62% 59% 49% 41% *
Evidence of rehabilitation 54% 53% 54% 50% 45% 58% 60% 57% 55% 41% *
Length of time served 47% 46% 49% 39% 46% 51% 52% 51% 49% 38% *
How the trial was

conducted 45% 48% 42% 39% 49% 46% 44% 50% 41% 31% *
Public opinion 25% 29% 21% 38% 31% 18% 18% 23% 34% 33% *
Personal relationship with

the person convicted 18% 21% 16% 16% 16% 19% 22% 19% 18% 16% *
Political considerations 12% 14% 10% 22% 12% 8% 9% 11% 14% 11% *
Other 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 5% 4% 0% 2% *
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 17% 10% 6% 4% 6% 7% 23% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Severity of the crime 70% 66% 72% 70% 7% 75% 65% 75% 74% 66% 62% 74% 71%
Evidence for conviction 60% 58% 59% 61% 64% 61% 57% 64% 62% 55% 55% 61% 66%
Impact on the victims 55% 55% 58% 53% 68% 55% 51% 62% 58% 47% 52% 58% 59%
Evidence of rehabilitation 54% 59% 50% 52% 66% 54% 45% 62% 57% 50% 53% 53% 57%
Length of time served 47% 48% 46% 48% 52% 50% 44% 51% 47% 46% 44% 50% 46%
How the trial was

conducted 45% 46% 44% 45% 53% 53% 38% 43% 59% 43% 44% 45% 48%

continued on the next page ...
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Public opinion 25% 24% 21% 32% 21% 25% 23% 27% 24% 22% 23% 25% 29%
Personal relationship with

the person convicted 18% 14% 19% 23% 15% 22% 17% 21% 18% 17% 19% 19% 17%
Political considerations 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 12% 8% 16% 9% 13% 7% 13% 14%
Other 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3%
Not sure 9% 4% 15% 6% 3% 3% 12% 5% 6% 11% 4% 10% 9%

Unweighted N (1,113)  (393)  (406)  (314)  (462)  (409)  (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422)  (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5A. Appropriateness of Presidential Pardons — Themself
Do you think it is appropriate or inappropriate for a president to pardon. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 13% 16% 10% 21% 17% 9% 6% 11% 14% 16% *
Inappropriate 71% 67% 75% 61% 67% 76% 77% 73% 74% 63% *
Not sure 16% 18% 15% 19% 16% 15% 17% 15% 12% 21% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (293) (188) (361) (270) (697) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 13% 13% 9% 17% 9% 17% 14% 10% 13% 14% 15% 13% 9%
Inappropriate 71% 7% 73% 62% 83% 64% 70% 7% 75% 72% 68% 69% 76%
Not sure 16% 10% 18% 21% 8% 19% 15% 14% 13% 14% 17% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (393) (405) (314) (462) (408) (436) (317) (204) (186) (242) (421) (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Appropriateness of Presidential Pardons — Their family members
Do you think it is appropriate or inappropriate for a president to pardon. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 23% 26% 20% 32% 22% 18% 23% 19% 45% 21% *
Inappropriate 53% 51% 55% 39% 56% 58% 55% 56% 38% 52% *
Not sure 24% 22% 26% 29% 21% 24% 22% 25% 17% 28% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (545) (563) (292) (188) (359) (269) (694) (153) (167) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 23% 32% 16% 22% 31% 16% 23% 24% 20% 19% 27% 24% 21%
Inappropriate 53% 41% 58% 59% 42% 63% 55% 55% 54% 58% 52% 50% 56%
Not sure 24% 27% 26% 18% 27% 21% 22% 21% 25% 24% 21% 27% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (392) (402) (314) (460) (408) (433) (317) (204) (184) (241) (421) (262)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens

You

6A. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Requiring the details of presidential pardons, including the reasons for granting

them, be made public

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 56% 55% 57% 43% 48% 63% 68% 60% 48% 43% *
Somewhat support 25% 28% 22% 30% 32% 19% 21% 25% 31% 22% *
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 7% 11% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 8% *
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% *
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 15% 10% 7% 4% 5% 11% 25% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (543) (566) (293) (188) (360) (268) (694) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 56% 51% 57% 60% 59% 61% 53% 69% 48% 49% 54% 56% 64%
Somewhat support 25% 30% 20% 25% 27% 24% 27% 19% 32% 30% 27% 24% 20%
Somewhat oppose 6% 9% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 10% 5% 11% 6% 4%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 2% 5% 2%
Not sure 9% 6% 15% 5% 4% 4% 11% 3% 4% 11% 6% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 98% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (393)  (403)  (313)  (462)  (406) (434) (317) (204) (185) (241) (421)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
6B. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Prohibiting a president from pardoning themself
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 47% 41% 52% 34% 42% 55% 51% 50% 50% 34% *
Somewhat support 19% 23% 16% 27% 25% 15% 12% 17% 19% 28% *
Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 7% 15% 11% 4% 8% 8% 7% 10% *
Strongly oppose 11% 13% 10% 4% 10% 12% 17% 12% 14% 10% *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 19% 12% 13% 11% 13% 11% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (543) (566) (293) (188) (360) (268) (694) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 47% 57% 49% 34% 65% 35% 44% 54% 49% 43% 51% 44% 50%
Somewhat support 19% 19% 16% 23% 14% 20% 24% 15% 16% 20% 19% 18% 21%
Somewhat oppose 9% 6% 9% 12% % 12% 5% 13% 11% 9% 6% 12% 7%
Strongly oppose 11% 11% 6% 17% 9% 15% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 9%
Not sure 14% 7% 20% 14% 5% 17% 15% 7% 13% 16% 13% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (392)  (403)  (314)  (461)  (407) (434) (317) (203) (184) (242) (420)  (263)
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December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
6C. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Limiting the types of federal crimes for which a president can grant a pardon

Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 31% 26% 36% 25% 27% 35% 38% 34% 36% 24% *
Somewhat support 32% 34% 31% 38% 35% 31% 27% 34% 27% 32% *
Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 7% 10% 7% 9% 10% 8% 10% 12% *
Strongly oppose 11% 15% 7% 9% 9% 12% 12% 11% 18% 6% *

Not sure 16% 14% 18% 18% 21% 13% 13% 15% 9% 26% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (543) (565) (291) (188) (362) (267) (693) (152) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 31% 30% 29% 35% 3% 29% 31% 37% 31% 28% 33% 33% 29%
Somewhat support 32% 40% 28% 29% 34% 34% 35% 30% 33% 29% 39% 29% 35%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11% 11% 9% % 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 11% 9% 11% 13% 9% 13% 9% 13% 13% 13% 9% 14% 7%
Not sure 16% 11% 23% 14% 11% 14% 18% 10% 12% 21% 13% 15% 19%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (392)  (405)  (311)  (461) (405) (434) (316) (203) (186) (242) (418)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
6D. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Prohibiting a president from pardoning a family member
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 31% 28% 33% 20% 30% 36% 33% 34% 22% 24% *
Somewhat support 23% 22% 24% 26% 26% 19% 23% 21% 24% 28% *
Somewhat oppose 14% 16% 12% 18% 15% 11% 14% 14% 16% 16% *
Strongly oppose 14% 16% 12% 11% 10% 17% 17% 13% 25% 10% *
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 24% 19% 17% 14% 17% 12% 23% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (541) (566) (292) (187) (359) (269) (693) (152) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 31% 22% 36% 33% 26% 34% 29% 37% 32% 30% 29% 31% 32%
Somewhat support 23% 27% 20% 23% 23% 24% 28% 20% 24% 25% 28% 19% 24%
Somewhat oppose 14% 19% 11% 13% 18% 13% 11% 15% 20% 10% 16% 15% 13%
Strongly oppose 14% 14% 13% 16% 16% 12% 14% 12% 14% 12% 12% 19% 9%
Not sure 18% 18% 21% 16% 18% 16% 18% 15% 10% 23% 15% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (391) (403) (313) (460) (406) (433) (316) (203) (186) (241) (420) (260)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
6E. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Prohibiting presidential pardons during a presidential election year
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 21% 19% 23% 19% 18% 25% 20% 22% 26% 16% *
Somewhat support 22% 22% 21% 26% 28% 16% 18% 20% 20% 23% *
Somewhat oppose 16% 19% 14% 19% 16% 15% 15% 16% 13% 20% *
Strongly oppose 18% 23% 13% 10% 12% 23% 24% 19% 22% 10% *
Not sure 23% 18% 29% 26% 26% 20% 23% 23% 19% 31% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (544) (564) (293) (187) (360) (268) (694) (153) (167) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 21% 19% 23% 21% 21% 20% 19% 26% 21% 21% 23% 21% 19%
Somewhat support 22% 25% 17% 23% 19% 21% 24% 21% 18% 20% 22% 18% 27%
Somewhat oppose 16% 17% 16% 16% 20% 19% 14% 16% 22% 17% 14% 17% 17%
Strongly oppose 18% 20% 13% 20% 22% 19% 15% 22% 17% 16% 17% 22% 13%
Not sure 23% 19% 30% 20% 19% 21% 27% 14% 22% 26% 24% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (392)  (402)  (314)  (462)  (408) (434) (317) (204) (185) (241) (419)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
6F. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Prohibiting presidential pardons after a new president-elect has won an election
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 19% 18% 20% 16% 14% 23% 23% 20% 21% 12% *
Somewhat support 21% 22% 20% 26% 27% 16% 16% 21% 15% 28% *
Somewhat oppose 15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 15% 13% 15% 15% 15% *
Strongly oppose 22% 27% 18% 16% 17% 26% 29% 23% 30% 14% *
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 27% 26% 20% 19% 22% 18% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (544) (563) (293) (187) (362) (265) (691) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 19% 14% 23% 20% 17% 21% 19% 21% 17% 19% 17% 20% 19%
Somewhat support 21% 19% 20% 23% 15% 24% 23% 18% 25% 19% 21% 18% 26%
Somewhat oppose 15% 19% 11% 15% 21% 17% 13% 17% 20% 15% 20% 12% 16%
Strongly oppose 22% 29% 15% 24% 31% 22% 19% 27% 25% 17% 22% 27% 19%
Not sure 23% 19% 30% 18% 17% 17% 26% 18% 13% 30% 21% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (392) (402) (313) (461) (404) (435) (314) (204) (185) (239) (420) (263)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
6G. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Giving Congress the power to reverse a presidential pardon
Would you support or oppose. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 18% 17% 19% 14% 18% 19% 21% 18% 21% 16% *
Somewhat support 24% 24% 23% 29% 37% 15% 17% 23% 14% 32% *
Somewhat oppose 15% 15% 15% 22% 12% 15% 13% 16% 18% 8% *
Strongly oppose 22% 27% 17% 9% 13% 30% 32% 23% 26% 19% *
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 26% 20% 21% 18% 21% 20% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (544) (564) (292) (187) (360) (269) (694) (152) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 18% 16% 17% 21% 18% 19% 20% 19% 15% 16% 19% 18% 18%
Somewhat support 24% 23% 24% 24% 21% 22% 27% 23% 23% 26% 28% 21% 22%
Somewhat oppose 15% 19% 12% 15% 17% 17% 12% 20% 17% 14% 14% 17% 14%
Strongly oppose 22% 26% 17% 23% 30% 25% 19% 24% 26% 20% 23% 22% 21%
Not sure 21% 16%  30%  17%  14% 17% 22% 13% 19% 23% 17% 21%  24%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (391) (403) (314) (459) (408) (432) (317) (204) (185) (240) (420) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

6H. Support Policies Regarding Presidential Pardon Power — Removing the power for the president to pardon a person for a crime
Would you support or oppose. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 14% 10% 17% 12% 11% 15% 17% 15% 14% 11% *
Somewhat support 18% 15% 20% 22% 19% 14% 18% 18% 12% 14% *
Somewhat oppose 23% 25% 21% 22% 24% 24% 20% 22% 26% 28% *
Strongly oppose 28% 37% 19% 20% 26% 33% 30% 29% 31% 19% *
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 24% 20% 15% 15% 16% 17% 28% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (546) (565) (293) (187) (361) (270) (697) (152) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 14% 14% 15% 12% 17% 10% 15% 12% 12% 11% 17% 15% 10%
Somewhat support 18% 21% 12% 20% 16% 15% 18% 18% 16% 21% 20% 14% 19%
Somewhat oppose 23% 25% 24% 19% 29% 23% 22% 25% 23% 21% 21% 22% 25%
Strongly oppose 28% 27% 23% 35% 26% 37% 25% 32% 31% 25% 29% 30% 26%
Not sure 18% 13% 26% 14% 12% 15% 20% 12% 18% 22% 14% 18% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392)  (405)  (314)  (461)  (409) (434) (318) (204) (186) (242) (420)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens

7. Biden Pardons Appropriate
Do you think the way President Joe Biden has used the power to pardon or commute the sentences of people convicted of federal crimes has been

appropriate or inappropriate?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 32% 34% 31% 38% 30% 31% 31% 30% 55% 29% *
Inappropriate 43% 46% 41% 33% 34% 53% 50% 48% 21% 43% *
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 29% 36% 16% 19% 22% 25% 28% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (544) (567) (293) (187) (361) (270) (697) (151) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Appropriate 32% 57% 26% 16% 62% 15% 27% 37% 37% 24% 32% 37% 29%
Inappropriate 43% 17% 47% 65% 15% 68% 47% 45% 42% 47% 38% 44% 46%
Not sure 24% 26% 27% 19% 23% 17% 26% 18% 21% 29% 29% 19% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392)  (405)  (314)  (461)  (408) (435) (317) (204) (186) (241) (421)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens

8. Trump First Term Pardons Appropriate
Do you think that as president, the way Donald Trump used the power to pardon or commute the sentences of people convicted of federal crimes was

appropriate or inappropriate?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 31% 40% 22% 40% 26% 32% 27% 33% 20% 28% *
Inappropriate 38% 35% 42% 29% 33% 41% 49% 39% 44% 34% *
Not sure 30% 25% 35% 31% 41% 26% 24% 27% 36% 38% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (541) (566) (291) (188) (360) (268) (692) (153) (168) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Appropriate 31% 15% 27% 52% 12% 51% 30% 30% 36% 27% 28% 40% 22%
Inappropriate 38% 63% 35% 19% 68% 14% 38% 47% 39% 36% 40% 35% 44%
Not sure 30% 22% 38% 30% 20% 34% 32% 23% 25% 37% 32% 25% 34%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (392) (404) (311) (462) (406) (432) (317) (204) (185) (239) (420) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Trump Second Term Pardons Appropriate
During Donald Trump’s second term as president, do you think that his use of the power to pardon or commute the sentences of people convicted of federal
crimes will be appropriate or inappropriate?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 33% 40% 27% 36% 28% 35% 34% 38% 23% 26% *
Inappropriate 40% 35% 45% 27% 36% 45% 49% 40% 47% 36% *
Not sure 27% 25% 28% 37% 36% 20% 17% 22% 31% 38% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (188) (362) (268) (696) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Appropriate 33% 11% 27% 61% 8% 64% 32% 30% 40% 35% 32% 39% 23%
Inappropriate 40% 69% 36% 17% 75% 10% 41% 49% 35% 37% 47% 37% 40%
Not sure 27% 20% 36% 22% 17% 26% 27% 20% 25% 28% 21% 24% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111) (391) (406) (314) (461) (409) (435) (318) (203) (184) (242) (422) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10A. Specific Pardons — Chelsea Manning (Sentence commuted by President Obama)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 13% 12% 13% 9% 20% 12% 9% 13% 19% 8% *
Somewhat approve 20% 23% 17% 24% 23% 16% 19% 19% 30% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 13% 19% 7% 14% 15% 14% 17% 11% *
Strongly disapprove 17% 22% 12% 9% 11% 20% 26% 19% 3% 15% *

Not sure 37% 28% 44% 39% 39% 3% 31% 35% 31% 54% *
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (546) (566) (293) (188) (362) (269) (696) (153) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Strongly approve 13% 21% 12% 5% 24% 6% 13% 12% 16% 10% 11% 14% 13%
Somewhat approve 20% 29% 13% 19% 29% 18% 17% 22% 23% 25% 27% 17% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 10% 17% 13% 15% 13% 18% 14% 12% 12% 15% 14%
Strongly disapprove 17% 6% 19% 25% 8% 30% 14% 18% 24% 22% 15% 17% 16%
Not sure 37% 30% 46% 33% 27% 31% 43% 30% 23% 31% 34% 37% 42%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (393)  (405) (314)  (462)  (408) (436) (317) (204) (186) (242) (422)  (262)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10B. Specific Pardons — Joe Arpaio (Pardoned by President Trump)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 14% 19% 10% 8% 12% 17% 18% 17% 4% 13% *
Somewhat approve 18% 21% 16% 28% 21% 14% 13% 18% 16% 15% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% 8% 14% 11% 6% 8% 8% 18% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 21% 19% 24% 10% 12% 30% 29% 21% 28% 20% *

Not sure 37% 30% 43% 41% 44% 33% 32% 36% 34% 43% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (544) (567) (292) (188) (362) (269) (696) (152) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 14% 5% 11% 27% 3% 33% 13% 13% 19% 15% 11% 17% 12%
Somewhat approve 18% 12% 13% 30% 9% 26% 20% 15% 20% 18% 22% 20% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 17% 8% 3% 17% 4% 9% 11% 11% 11% 10% 6% 13%
Strongly disapprove 21% 40% 19% 6% 46% 4% 19% 27% 24% 20% 26% 19% 22%
Not sure 37% 26% 49% 35% 25% 34% 40% 34% 25% 35% 31% 39% 40%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392)  (406) (313)  (461)  (408) (435) (317) (204) (185) (242) (421)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10C. Specific Pardons — Dinesh D’Souza (Pardoned by President Trump)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 15% 19% 12% 14% 10% 19% 18% 20% 4% 8% *
Somewhat approve 17% 21% 13% 28% 23% 9% 11% 17% 16% 13% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 8% 13% 12% 8% 7% 9% 19% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 19% 16% 22% 9% 12% 28% 25% 19% 23% 18% *

Not sure 38% 31% 45% 35% 43% 36% 39% 35% 38% 53% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (293) (188) (361) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 15% 5% 15% 26% 3% 32% 13% 14% 22% 15% 13% 19% 13%
Somewhat approve 17% 13% 14% 24% 11% 24% 15% 14% 21% 24% 19% 16% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 14% 9% 6% 14% 9% 9% 12% 14% 11% 11% 7% 13%
Strongly disapprove 19% 36% 17% 6% 40% 4% 20% 24% 17% 22% 23% 16% 20%
Not sure 38% 32% 45% 37% 32% 30% 44% 36% 26% 29% 33% 41% 43%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (392)  (406) (314)  (462)  (409) (436) (317) (204) (186) (242) (421)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10D. Specific Pardons — Roger Stone (Pardoned by President Trump)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 14% 18% 10% 11% 11% 15% 17% 16% 6% 11% *
Somewhat approve 20% 24% 15% 30% 24% 15% 12% 20% 20% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 10% 8% 17% 10% *
Strongly disapprove 25% 24% 26% 13% 15% 33% 35% 25% 29% 23% *

Not sure 33% 25% 40% 35% 41% 31% 26% 31% 29% 44% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (546) (565) (293) (188) (361) (269) (696) (152) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 14% 6% 11% 24% 6% 29% 13% 11% 17% 16% 8% 16% 13%
Somewhat approve 20% 12% 17% 29% 8% 28% 17% 19% 23% 19% 25% 19% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 14% 8% 7% 15% 8% 10% 9% 12% 14% 8% 7% 11%
Strongly disapprove 25% 47% 21% 8% 53% 5% 23% 32% 24% 25% 33% 20% 25%
Not sure 33% 21% 43% 33% 18% 30% 37% 29% 25% 26% 26% 38% 36%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392)  (405)  (314)  (461)  (408) (435) (318) (204) (186) (241) (421)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10E. Specific Pardons — Paul Manafort (Pardoned by President Trump)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 11% 14% % 8% % 13% 15% 13% 4% 7% *
Somewhat approve 20% 26% 14% 28% 28% 13% 13% 20% 21% 14% *
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 12% 19% 8% 8% 9% 11% 13% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 23% 22% 24% 7% 16% 32% 32% 22% 26% 27% *

Not sure 36% 27% 44% 38% 41% 34% 31% 33% 36% 42% *
Totals 101% 98% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (293) (188) (361) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 11% 3% 8% 21% 4% 24% 9% 12% 13% 11% 5% 15% 10%
Somewhat approve 20% 16% 18% 26% 11% 28% 20% 14% 27% 22% 27% 19% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 10% 8% 15% 8% 10% 12% 13% 16% 12% 7% 11%
Strongly disapprove 23% 43% 20% 7% 48% 4% 23% 27% 23% 23% 28% 20% 24%
Not sure 36% 24% 44% 37% 22% 36% 39% 34% 25% 29% 29% 39% 41%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (392)  (406) (314)  (462)  (409) (436) (317) (204) (186) (242) (421)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10F. Specific Pardons — Charles Kushner (Pardoned by President Trump)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 10% 14% % 8% 7% 13% 12% 12% 7% 6% *
Somewhat approve 19% 23% 15% 27% 22% 13% 17% 19% 20% 13% *
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 14% 10% 11% 14% 11% 15% 13% *
Strongly disapprove 23% 22% 25% 13% 18% 31% 27% 25% 22% 24% *

Not sure 35% 29% 41% 38% 42% 31% 30% 33% 35% 44% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (188) (360) (270) (695) (153) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 10% 4% 7% 20% 3% 22% 11% 11% 11% 11% 6% 14% 8%
Somewhat approve 19% 14% 15% 28% 12% 29% 16% 19% 24% 19% 25% 16% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 18% 9% 10% 19% 9% 12% 16% 12% 12% 11% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 23% 42% 21% 8% 45% 6% 24% 26% 24% 27% 30% 18% 24%
Not sure 35% 22% 47% 34% 21% 34% 37% 28% 29% 31% 27% 39% 38%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392)  (405) (314) (462 (409) (435) (317) (204) (186) (242) (420)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10G. Specific Pardons — People convicted of marijuana possession (Pardoned by President Biden)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 38% 42% 35% 20% 37% 47% 44% 40% 52% 22% *
Somewhat approve 28% 28% 28% 31% 30% 26% 25% 28% 24% 25% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 11% 16% 7% % 13% 12% 6% 11% *
Strongly disapprove 9% 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 7% 8% 4% 22% *

Not sure 14% 9% 18% 23% 16% 9% 10% 12% 14% 19% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 38% 54% 37% 25% 60% 25% 39% 39% 43% 25% 40% 45% 34%
Somewhat approve 28% 26% 26% 32% 25% 35% 22% 33% 30% 33% 33% 20% 33%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 6% 6% 19% 6% 15% 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11%
Strongly disapprove 9% 3% 11% 15% 2% 14% 13% 8% 7% 16% 6% 9% 10%
Not sure 14% 11% 20% 10% 8% 11% 16% 8% 11% 17% 11% 15% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (393) (406) (314) (462) (409) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422) (263)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens

You

10H. Specific Pardons — Former service members convicted of crimes because of their sexual orientation or gender identity (Pardoned by

President Biden)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 30% 31% 29% 19% 35% 34% 29% 29% 42% 24% *
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 18% 23% 19% 14% 20% 18% 24% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 14% 17% 12% 11% 16% 14% 9% 21% *
Strongly disapprove 14% 15% 13% 14% 8% 14% 20% 16% 4% 15% *
Not sure 24% 21% 26% 27% 26% 26% 15% 23% 21% 28% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (546) (567) (293) (188) (362) (270) (697) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 30% 49% 28% 14% 56% 12% 25% 36% 35% 18% 34% 30% 31%
Somewhat approve 19% 22% 17% 17% 20% 22% 19% 17% 25% 20% 19% 16% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 7% 12% 22% 5% 18% 16% 14% 12% 15% 14% 15% 11%
Strongly disapprove 14% 8% 12% 23% 6% 25% 17% 15% 12% 25% 12% 13% 11%
Not sure 24% 15% 31% 24% 13% 24% 24% 18% 17% 22% 21% 26% 25%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (393)  (406)  (314)  (462)  (409) (436) (318) (204) (186) (242) (422)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

10l. Specific Pardons — Hunter Biden (Pardoned by President Biden)

Do you approve or disapprove of the following uses of the presidential pardon or power to commute sentences?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 13% 12% 14% 11% 11% 13% 16% 12% 23% 12% *
Somewhat approve 19% 20% 18% 24% 26% 13% 14% 15% 30% 17% *
Somewhat disapprove 17% 16% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 19% 14% 12% *
Strongly disapprove 36% 37% 35% 16% 30% 48% 44% 42% 14% 30% *

Not sure 16% 15% 16% 32% 16% 10% 9% 13% 19% 30% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (292) (188) (361) (270) (696) (153) (168) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Strongly approve 13% 24% 8% 7% 25% 5% 11% 11% 13% 8% 18% 13% 9%
Somewhat approve 19% 32% 13% 12% 32% 12% 15% 25% 24% 14% 18% 19% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 19% 16% 14% 17% 16% 17% 18% 17% 18% 22% 14% 16%
Strongly disapprove 36% 8% 40% 59% 13% 60% 36% 39% 37% 43% 32% 37% 35%
Not sure 16% 17% 23% 7% 13% 7% 20% % 9% 17% 10% 17% 19%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392)  (405) (314)  (462)  (409) (436) (317) (204) (186) (242) (421)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Heard About Hunter Biden Conviction
How much have you heard about Hunter Biden being convicted on 3 charges, including for possessing a gun while addicted to, or using, illegal drugs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 41% 45% 37% 26% 34% 49% 51% 44% 27% 39% *
A little 45% 43% 47% 52% 46% 42% 42% 47% 56% 35% *
Nothing at all 14% 12% 16% 22% 19% 9% 7% 9% 18% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (545) (567) (293) (188) (361) (270) (696) (153) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 41% 40% 36% 47% 49% 55% 37% 46% 48% 42% 39% 42% 40%
A little 45% 50% 43% 43% 44% 38% 44% 45% 45% 48% 49% 41% 46%
Nothing at all 14% 10% 22% 9% 8% % 18% 9% 7% 10% 12% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,112) (392) (406) (314) (462) (408) (435) (318) (204) (185) (242) (422) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

12. Approve of Jury Convicting Hunter Biden

Do you approve or disapprove of the jury’s decision to convict Hunter Biden in this case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 35% 38% 33% 19% 28% 44% 46% 41% 11% 24% *
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 23% 34% 32% 15% 17% 24% 20% 23% *
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 11% 9% 8% 13% 14% 10% 22% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 8% 8% 5% 11% 12% *

Not sure 24% 21% 25% 34% 25% 21% 16% 19% 36% 33% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (544) (567) (292) (187) (362) (270) (696) (153) (168) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 35% 12% 34% 59% 12% 64% 34% 38% 39% 36% 32% 38% 33%
Somewhat approve 23% 30% 22% 18% 30% 20% 26% 18% 27% 31% 28% 19% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 23% 6% 5% 23% 4% 9% 16% 10% 6% 14% 12% 10%
Strongly disapprove 7% 10% 8% 2% 11% 3% 9% 7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7%
Not sure 24% 25% 30% 15% 24% 10% 22% 21% 19% 21% 19% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (392)  (405)  (314)  (461)  (409) (435) (318) (204) (185) (242) (421)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Hunter Biden Trial Fair or Unfair
Do you think that the trial in Hunter Biden’s case was conducted fairly or unfairly?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 48% 56% 41% 42% 41% 52% 57% 51% 40% 37% *
Unfairly 17% 15% 19% 10% 13% 22% 21% 16% 20% 19% *
Not sure 35% 30% 40% 48% 46% 27% 22% 33% 40% 44% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (292) (187) (362) (270) (696) (152) (169) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Fairly 48% 34% 50% 60% 35% 71% 45% 52% 57% 54% 45% 45% 53%
Unfairly 17% 31% 9% 11% 32% 7% 18% 20% 13% 11% 22% 18% 14%
Not sure 35% 35% 40% 29% 33% 22% 37% 28% 29% 36% 33% 37% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,111) (393) (404) (314) (461) (408) (436) (316) (204) (186) (240) (422) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
14. How Hunter Biden is Treated by Criminal Justice System
Which comes closest to your view of how Hunter Biden is treated by the criminal justice system?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More harshly than other

people 18% 16% 20% 8% 11% 24% 25% 18% 21% 15% *
Equally to other people 27% 31% 23% 36% 34% 22% 18% 24% 34% 28% *
More leniently than other

people 37% 40% 34% 25% 29% 43% 46% 42% 22% 27% *
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 31% 26% 11% 11% 15% 23% 30% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (545) (566) (293) (187) (362) (269) (697) (152) (168) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

More harshly than other

people 18% 40% 10% 5% 41% 4% 14% 25% 19% 11% 23% 16% 20%
Equally to other people 27% 31% 22% 29% 24% 28% 29% 25% 30% 32% 32% 25% 23%
More leniently than other

people 37% 13% 40% 55% 19% 60% 35% 38% 40% 35% 32% 42% 32%
Not sure 19% 16% 28% 11% 16% 7% 22% 12% 11% 22% 14% 17% 25%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (391)  (406)  (314)  (460) (409) (436) (318) (202) (184) (242) (422)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens

15A. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Donald Trump
Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 26% 31% 21% 19% 19% 32% 31% 31% 5% 21% *
Somewhat support 15% 17% 13% 22% 17% 10% 12% 14% 17% 13% *
Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 10% 17% 13% 4% 5% 8% 15% 11% *
Strongly oppose 35% 30% 40% 23% 30% 42% 43% 34% 50% 32% *
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 20% 21% 13% 9% 14% 14% 23% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,099) (540) (559) (288) (186) (357) (268) (689) (151) (165) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 26% 6% 21% 50% 5% 59% 25% 29% 27% 29% 22% 30% 20%
Somewhat support 15% 8% 14% 21% 7% 18% 14% 12% 15% 11% 15% 16% 14%
Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 9% 7% 9% % 9% 11% 8% 10% 12% 5% 13%
Strongly oppose 35% 68% 31% 8% 75% 4% 37% 36% 37% 30% 41% 33% 35%
Not sure 16% 7% 25% 14% 4% 13% 15% 13% 13% 20% 10% 16% 18%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,099)  (389)  (400) (310)  (457)  (405) (432) (313) (202) (185) (238) (416)  (260)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

15B. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — People who attacked the Capitol on Jan. 6, 2021

Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 18% 25% 13% 6% 14% 26% 25% 24% 5% 7% *
Somewhat support 14% 15% 13% 21% 10% 12% 15% 16% 8% 13% *
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 14% 21% 21% % 6% 12% 20% 15% *
Strongly oppose 39% 35% 42% 31% 31% 45% 45% 3% 56% 33% *

Not sure 15% 13% 18% 21% 24% 10% 8% 12% 11% 32% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,098) (537) (561) (289) (186) (355) (268) (691) (150) (164) (93)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Strongly support 18% 5% 16% 35% 5% 43% 16% 20% 24% 15% 17% 21% 17%
Somewhat support 14% 9% 13% 20% 5% 21% 12% 13% 16% 16% 17% 14% 10%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 15% 10% 17% 14% 13% 12% 15%
Strongly oppose 39% 66% 36% 15% 74% 11% 39% 48% 34% 37% 40% 38% 40%
Not sure 15% 7% 21% 16% 4% 15% 18% 9% 10% 17% 12% 15% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,098)  (388) (398) (312) (456) (406) (429) (313) (203) (186) (240) (413) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

15C. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Edward Snowden

Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 14% 17% 11% % 18% 16% 12% 15% 8% 9% *
Somewhat support 18% 19% 17% 27% 23% 12% 12% 18% 20% 10% *
Somewhat oppose 14% 17% 12% 17% 11% 13% 18% 15% 17% 12% *
Strongly oppose 17% 21% 13% 7% 11% 20% 30% 18% 15% 17% *

Not sure 37% 26% 46% 42% 37% 40% 27% 33% 40% 53% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,100) (537) (563) (288) (186) (360) (266) (687) (153) (167) (93)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 14% 10% 19% 12% 12% 17% 13% 15% 14% 13% 13% 16% 12%
Somewhat support 18% 22% 13% 20% 22% 17% 15% 22% 20% 14% 18% 18% 19%
Somewhat oppose 14% 19% 9% 16% 18% 15% 12% 15% 20% 20% 14% 12% 15%
Strongly oppose 17% 19% 16% 17% 22% 17% 19% 18% 19% 15% 21% 17% 16%
Not sure 37% 31% 42% 36% 25% 34% 40% 29% 28% 38% 34% 37% 38%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,100)  (391)  (401)  (308)  (458)  (402) (432) (314) (201) (183) (240) (416)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

15D. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Julian Assange

Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 13% 19% 8% 9% 15% 16% 13% 15% 7% 8% *
Somewhat support 19% 21% 16% 23% 22% 16% 14% 19% 17% 19% *
Somewhat oppose 12% 13% 12% 15% 16% 8% 13% 13% 18% 6% *
Strongly oppose 16% 19% 14% 8% 11% 19% 26% 17% 18% 17% *

Not sure 39% 28% 50% 45% 36% 41% 34% 37% 39% 51% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,099) (537) (562) (287) (185) (358) (269) (690) (150) (165) (94)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 13% 8% 16% 16% 8% 21% 12% 17% 16% 11% 10% 15% 15%
Somewhat support 19% 21% 15% 21% 18% 22% 19% 18% 21% 16% 20% 17% 22%
Somewhat oppose 12% 17% 11% 9% 19% 10% 9% 11% 21% 16% 15% 11% 10%
Strongly oppose 16% 22% 15% 13% 25% 12% 17% 18% 17% 17% 22% 15% 14%
Not sure 39% 31% 44% 41% 29% 34% 43% 37% 26% 39% 34% 41% 40%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,099) (388)  (400)  (311)  (457)  (406) (430) (312) (203) (184) (239) (414)  (262)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons

December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You

15E. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Steve Bannon

Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 13% 19% % 5% 11% 17% 17% 15% 4% 6% *
Somewhat support 15% 18% 11% 24% 14% 10% 14% 17% 14% 8% *
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 9% 12% 14% % 9% 8% 18% 13% *
Strongly oppose 28% 26% 29% 13% 22% 35% 37% 27% 31% 28% *

Not sure 35% 25% 44% 47% 39% 32% 23% 33% 33% 44% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,102) (539) (563) (288) (185) (360) (269) (690) (151) (168) (93)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 13% 3% 11% 24% 2% 31% 12% 14% 15% 15% 12% 14% 11%
Somewhat support 15% 13% 12% 20% 8% 20% 12% 14% 20% 11% 14% 15% 17%
Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 8% 12% 13% 10% 9% 12% 12% 18% 12% 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 28% 51% 24% 9% 58% 5% 29% 31% 30% 23% 33% 26% 29%
Not sure 35% 22% 45% 35% 18% 34% 39% 29% 24% 33% 30% 38% 35%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (389) (401) (312) (460) (404) (430) (316) (203) (186) (241) (416) (259)




YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
15F. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Joe Exotic
Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% *
Somewhat support 13% 18% 9% 21% 20% 9% 5% 14% 15% 9% *
Somewhat oppose 14% 15% 14% 19% 13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 10% *
Strongly oppose 22% 22% 23% 13% 23% 27% 24% 23% 20% 25% *
Not sure 45% 40% 50% 40% 38% 46% 5% 44% 49% 50% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,097) (537) (560) (288) (186) (359) (264) (689) (150) (164) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 3%
Somewhat support 13% 11% 12% 17% 11% 17% 10% 16% 15% 10% 18% 15% 9%
Somewhat oppose 14% 18% 11% 15% 17% 11% 13% 20% 13% 14% 12% 14% 18%
Strongly oppose 22% 29% 23% 15% 33% 18% 25% 20% 26% 25% 24% 20% 24%
Not sure 45% 38% 51% 46% 35% 50% 49% 40% 41% 46% 43% 46% 46%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,097) (389) (397) (311)  (456)  (404) (430) (313) (203) (185) (237) (416)  (259)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
15G. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — George Santos
Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% *
Somewhat support 12% 16% 9% 18% 21% % 4% 12% 14% 9% *
Somewhat oppose 15% 17% 13% 23% 12% 11% 17% 16% 16% 11% *
Strongly oppose 30% 31% 30% 14% 19% 40% 43% 30% 34% 31% *
Not sure 38% 30% 46% 40% 42% 39% 32% 38% 34% 46% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,100) (540) (560) (288) (186) (358) (268) (691) (149) (167) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% % 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Somewhat support 12% 11% 6% 19% 9% 15% 11% 12% 14% 10% 16% 14% 6%
Somewhat oppose 15% 19% 14% 13% 21% 13% 15% 15% 19% 19% 11% 13% 19%
Strongly oppose 30% 43% 29% 20% 50% 22% 29% 33% 37% 29% 30% 28% 36%
Not sure 38% 24% 47% 43% 19% 43% 41% 35% 26% 37% 40% 40% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100)  (389)  (399) (312)  (458)  (406) (430) (312) (204) (186) (239) (415)  (260)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
15H. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Bob Menendez
Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% *
Somewhat support 13% 17% 9% 22% 23% 6% 5% 10% 20% 19% *
Somewhat oppose 14% 15% 14% 18% 13% 13% 15% 17% 11% 9% *
Strongly oppose 27% 32% 22% 10% 13% 35% 46% 27% 30% 23% *
Not sure 42% 34% 50% 45% 48% 43% 32% 43% 34% 48% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,097) (538) (559) (286) (185) (361) (265) (686) (151) (166) (94)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 1% 6% 2%
Somewhat support 13% 16% 9% 15% 11% 11% 12% 16% 10% 4% 17% 11% 18%
Somewhat oppose 14% 20% 11% 12% 21% 11% 14% 13% 19% 21% 16% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose 27% 30% 25% 25% 36% 29% 25% 28% 34% 33% 26% 26% 26%
Not sure 42% 30% 51% 44% 29% 44% 46% 37% 34% 37% 41% 44% 43%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,097)  (389)  (400)  (308)  (456)  (401) (430) (314) (202) (184) (236) (419)  (258)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
15l. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Eric Adams
Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% *
Somewhat support 15% 19% 11% 27% 19% 10% 7% 15% 21% 10% *
Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 12% 16% 11% 11% 13% 12% 19% 9% *
Strongly oppose 17% 19% 14% 7% 13% 23% 21% 17% 13% 16% *
Not sure 53% 46% 60% 46% 53% 55% 57% 53% 44% 61% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,099) (541) (558) (288) (187) (358) (266) (688) (151) (167) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 3%
Somewhat support 15% 14% 12% 18% 11% 19% 10% 17% 21% 15% 16% 15% 13%
Somewhat oppose 13% 17% 10% 11% 18% 10% 11% 12% 18% 15% 14% 12% 11%
Strongly oppose 17% 21% 14% 15% 21% 17% 16% 17% 23% 24% 18% 16% 12%
Not sure 53% 45% 61% 52% 47% 48% 61% 51% 35% 42% 52% 53% 62%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,099)  (389) (399) (311) (458) (403) (432) (311) (203) (185) (237) (414) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens You
15J. Support or Oppose Future Pardons — Sam Bankman-Fried
Would you support or oppose the pardoning of the following by a president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% *
Somewhat support 10% 14% 6% 16% 18% 4% 4% 10% 15% 7% *
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 19% 15% 8% 12% 12% 18% 15% *
Strongly oppose 30% 35% 24% 15% 20% 40% 38% 33% 17% 29% *
Not sure 45% 34% 55% 45% 45% 45% 44% 44% 46% 47% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,094) (535) (559) (287) (185) (356) (266) (689) (149) (163) (93)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Somewhat support 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 11% 9% 14% 6% 9% 13% 9%
Somewhat oppose 13% 17% 10% 13% 16% 13% 11% 13% 14% 18% 16% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 30% 33% 32% 24% 39% 31% 27% 31% 38% 36% 29% 26% 33%
Not sure 45% 38% 47% 49% 34% 42% 49% 45% 31% 37% 45% 47% 46%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,094) (387) (395) (312)  (455)  (403) (428) (312) (202) (186) (236) (415)  (257)
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YouGov Survey: Presidential Pardons
December 2 - 5, 2024 - 1113 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 2 - 5, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.079, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.908.

1113
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

88 questions not reported.

You
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